

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 3D11-103

---

TOBY DUNCAN,  
Appellant/Defendant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee/Plaintiff.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE  
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

XXXXX, P.A.  
123 Residence Rd.  
Living City, FL 33433  
T: (561) 123-4567  
F: (561) 123-6789

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented. . . . .	i
Table of Citations. . . . .	iii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts. . . . .	1
Standard of Review. . . . .	4
Summary of Argument . . . . .	5
Argument. . . . .	6
I. The trial judge erred in denying the motion to suppress tangible evidence because the Deputy violated Mr. Duncan’s Fourth Amendment Rights by unlawfully seizing Mr. Duncan, searching the trunk without Mr. Duncan’s voluntary consent, and moving the computer to see the label. . . . .	6
A. The trial court erred by erroneously granting the motion to Suppress when the continued detainment of Mr. Duncan with lack of reasonable suspicion, constitutes as an unlawful seizure. . . . .	7
B. The trial court erred in denying the motion to suppress because Mr. Duncan only complied with the Deputy’s show of authority and did not voluntary consent to the search of his trunk. . . . .	9
C. The trial court erred by failing to consider that the Deputy exceeded the scope of the “plain view doctrine” when he searched the Defendant’s trunk and physically moved the computer resulting in an unlawful seizure. . . . .	12
Conclusion. . . . .	15
Certificate of Service. . . . .	16

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	Page(s)
<u>Arizona v. Hicks</u> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987). . . . .	5, 13
<u>California v. Hodari</u> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991). . . . .	10
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 946 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006). . . . .	5, 8, 10
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983). . . . .	7, 8, 11
<u>G.M. v. State</u> , 19 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2009). . . . .	8
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993). . . . .	8
<u>Horton v. California</u> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990). . . . .	12, 13
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996). . . . .	4
<u>Popple v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	7, 8, 9
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 535 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), affirmed 560 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 1990). . . . .	10, 11, 13
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968). . . . .	5, 8
<u>Wong-Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471(1963). . . . .	13

**Other Authorities:**

14A Fla. Jur. 2d <u>Criminal Law – Procedure</u> § 882 (2011). . . . .	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV. . . . .	7, 9
